
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 21 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ketan Sheth (Chair) Thomas R Moher 
Daly (Vice-Chair) Long Naheerathan 
Aden J Moher Moloney 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Ms Shaw Sneddon 
Hashmi Cheese Beck 
John Van Kalwala Ogunro 
CJ Patel Hopkins Lorber 
RS Patel Gladbaum Harrison 
Krupa Sheth Oladapo Powney 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
Members’ briefing will take place at 5.30pm in Committee Room 4 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of pecuniary interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2012   1 - 8 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 NORTHERN AREA 

3. 61 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4QR (Ref. 12/2465)  Mapesbury 13 - 18 

4. The Crest Boys' Academy, Crest Road, London, NW2 7SN 
(Ref. 12/2310)  

Dollis Hill 19 - 38 

  

WESTERN AREA 

5. Garages rear of 77-80, Riverside Gardens, Wembley (Ref. 
12/1301)  

Alperton 39 - 54 

6. 128 Windermere Avenue, Wembley, HA9 8RB (Ref. 
12/1667)  

Preston 55 - 66 

7. First Central, Coronation Road/Lakeside Avenue, Park 
Royal, NW10 (Ref. 12/2380)  

Stonebridge 67 - 74 

  

PLANNING APPEALS 

8. Planning Appeals 1- 31 October 2012   75 - 114 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business    



 

 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 
 
 

  

SITE VISITS – SATURDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Members are reminded that the coach leaves Brent House at 9.30am 
 
 

REF. ADDRESS ITEM
  

WARD TIME PAGE 
 

12/1301 Garages rear of 77-80, Riverside 
Gardens, Wembley 

5 Alperton 9:35 39 - 54 

12/1667 128 Windermere Avenue, Wembley, 
HA9 8RB 

6 Preston 10.05 55 - 66 

      

      
 
 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 12 December 2012 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 8 December 2012 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves Brent House. 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 24 October 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Aden, Baker, Cummins, 
Gladbaum (In place of RS Patel), Hashmi, John, CJ Patel and Krupa Sheth 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RS Patel and Singh 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2012 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. 72-74 Chamberlayne Road, London, NW10 3JJ (Ref. 12/2150) 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of the ground floor from a private members club (Sui 
Generis) use to a property lettings and estate agency (Use Class A2). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
amended in condition 2 and informatives. 
 
Andy Bates, Area Planning Manager informed members that amended plans had 
been submitted which removed the proposed alterations to the front forecourt. He 
therefore recommended an amendment to condition 2 to take account of the 
amended plans. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 
 

4. 1-5 Opal Mews, London, NW6 (Ref.12/2292) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Proposed change of use of upper floors to 5 residential units retaining B1 
(office) at ground floors, erection of front dormer windows and replacement 
windows at ground and first floors, installation of 2 rear rooflights to unit 2, 
associated landscaping including soft landscaping and parking. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
amended in condition 7, an additional condition to demonstrate the self-
containment of the residential and commercial uses within unit 5, the completion of 
a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the 
Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms 
thereof on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Procurement. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report, Andy Bates, Area Planning 
Manager responded to the issues that were raised during the site visit. In 
addressing the relationship of the proposal with Aldershot Road, he stated that by 
positioning the main habitable parts of the units away from Aldershot Road noise 
impact would be limited and would thus not be detrimental to neighbouring 
residential amenities.  He also referred to the conclusion reached by the Planning 
Inspector (under appeal reference 10/3274 for 8 self-contained flats which was 
refused) to support the view that the level of noise that would be produced would 
not be significant.  
 
Andy Bates continued that although officers were satisfied that the parking spaces 
were accessible, further details of soft landscaping would be required.  He also 
referred to additional representations received which largely supported the 
application and additional conditions as set out in the tabled supplementary report. 
 
Mrs Joanna Manca, an objector expressed concerns about loss of privacy and 
increased noise generation which would result from the proposed development.  
She added the current use of the site for office (B1) did not interfere with 
residential amenities unlike the proposed development. 
 
Mrs Beck in objecting stated that security of the neighbourhood would be 
compromised as it would become possible for anyone to jump over their garden 
fence and into their gardens. She also expressed concerns about worsening waste 
management at the site and highway safety as a result of increased movement of 
traffic.  
 
Mr Mark Pender, the applicant’s agent in addressing the issues raised stated that 
the proposed development would improve the existing situation and protect the 
residential amenities including privacy.  He added that overlooking would not result 
as the ground floor window would be obscure glazed and non-openable, the first 
floor skyline about 2.3m above floor level.  Mr Pender continued that as the 
scheme would be gated and traffic controlled (unlike the existing situation), 
security and safety would be improved.   
 
During question time, Councillor Daly sought from the agent evidence about the 
site being a crime hotspot and which could have impeded its marketing and 
employment use. Mr Pender stated that due to fly tipping and suspected drug 
taking at the site, the marketing response of the site since 2008 had been 
extremely poor.  In response to Councillor Hashmi’s enquiry about distance from 
windows, the agent stated that the ground floor distance of 5metres and the first 
floor distance of 6metres to the outrigger would be maintained and that the 
windows would ne obscure glazed and non-openable. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

The Chair invited the agent to comment on the issue of security, noise and 
landscaping.  Mark Pender submitted that the boundary wall fronting Aldershot 
Road would be retained at approximately 3metres high and that the mix of soft 
communal amenities and hard landscaping as well as “green wall” would enhance 
residential amenities.  He continued that the contractor had signed up to 
Considerate Construction Scheme (CCS) under a Section 106 legal agreement 
which would ensure that construction noise would be kept to the minimum. 
 
In responding to members’ questions about on-site waste management, Andy 
Bates stated that the submitted drawings, showing clearly the area marked out for 
refuse collection, conformed to Brent’s waste management plan. He added that if it 
was felt desirable, he could seek additional details from Streetcare.  He reiterated 
that condition 3 as set out in the main report sought to protect residential amenity.  
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning recommended an additional condition to 
require details of separate residential and commercial waste management and 
amendment to condition 7 requiring details of boundary treatment to be agreed. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended subject to additional 
conditions to cover waste management and an amendment to condition 7 to 
include boundary treatment. 
 
 

5. Saya Enterprise, Shree Swaminarayan Hindu Mission, 54 Meadow  Garth, 
London, NW10 8HD (Ref.11/2628) 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of part of the building from ancillary storage to 
residential accommodation for 35 priests; with associated internal and external 
alterations (Revised description). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the 
Head of Area Planning or other duly authorised person to agree the exact terms 
thereof on advice from the Director of Legal Services and Procurement. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 
 

6. Northwick Park Hospital, Watford Road, Harrow, HA1 3UJ (Ref.12/1615) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Demolition of existing single storey building and the erection of a part 1, part 2 and 
part 3 storey building in order to provide a new accident and emergency 
department on land adjacent to blocks G and E of Northwick Park Hospital. 
Proposal includes a partial realignment of the existing site access road the 
creation of new access roads, new ambulance and public drop off areas, 
pedestrian ramps and footpaths, plant room, new retaining walls and landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions as 
amended in conditions 2, 5 and 9, addition of conditions 10 and 11 and delegate 
authority to the Head of Area Planning, or other duly authorised person, to agree 
the exact terms thereof as amended, on advice from the Director of Legal and 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

Procurement.  If the applicant fails to demonstrate the ability to provide for the 
s106 terms and meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, Core Strategy 
and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document by 
concluding an agreement within an appropriate timescale, to delegate authority to 
the Head of Area Planning, or other duly authorised person, to refuse planning 
permission. 
 
Councillor Daly noted that the supplementary report contained more information 
than the main report and requested officers to encourage applicants to submit the 
required information at an early stage.  Neil McClellan stated that this application 
was an exception and explained that it was due to reduced time on the part of the 
applicant. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 
 

7. Land Adjacent to Morritt House, Talbot Road, Wembley, HA0 (Ref.12/1383) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Construction of a pair of 2-storey semi-detached houses with rear gardens and 
parking spaces to the front on land to the rear of Morritt House, fronting Talbot 
Road and the creation of a 6 new car parking spaces to the rear of the site for 
the use of residents of Morritt House, with associated landscaping and refuse 
storage.
  
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions, 
informatives and the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 or other legal 
agreement and delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning or other duly 
authorised person to agree the exact terms thereof on advice from the Director 
of Legal Services and Procurement. 
 
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager with reference to the tabled 
supplementary report responded to the following issues that were raised during 
the site visit: 
 
Access arrangements and pedestrian safety 
The access arrangements had been assessed by Transportation officers who 
advised that its width was sufficient to serve the number of spaces and would 
allow vehicles to pass one another. With a controlled access, an automated barrier 
and access to serve only serves 6 spaces, the site was unlikely to experience high 
volumes of car movements. For the above reasons the access was considered 
unlikely to pose a risk to pedestrian safety. 
 
Compliance with Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 (SPG17). 
The scheme was not considered to be over dominant nor would it result in an 
overbearing impact on Morritt House. In addition as the size and siting of the 
proposed houses generally complied with the 30 degree rule, the scheme 
complied with SPG17. A number of flats would also benefit from much improved 
outlook through the removal of the existing garage block.   
 
Waste management 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

Refuse bins would be collected from a dedicated refuse storage area in Talbot 
Road which was considered more accessible for collection and an improvement 
on the existing arrangement. 
 
Tree and landscaping 
The Arboricultural report concurred by the Tree Preservation Officer found
[...]
mal parking spaces for 
use by residents which would on the basis of first come first served. 
 
In response to members’ enquiries, Mr Peppiatt stated that fencing would be 
provided from one end to the other which would prevent children from crossing 
and thus minimise any danger to them.  He added that the current proposal would 
discourage irregular use such as on-site dumping of rubbish.  Mr Peppiatt agreed 
to an additional condition recommended by Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning, 
requiring the applicant to submit detail landscaping to enable disabled access to 
facilitate the use of wheel chairs. 
 
The Chair requested the officer to comment on inadequate consultation, parking 
on the access road, measures to discourage the use of bin areas by non-residents 
and light impact.  Neil McClellan responded that all residents who responded to 
the initial consultation were informed about the meeting.  He advised that the issue 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
 

of parking on the access road would have to be dealt with by the managing agents 
via parking enforcement including wheel clamping.  He drew members’ attention to 
condition 9 which addressed issues on bin enclosures and added that whilst there 
would be reduced direct light at certain times, the impact was not considered 
significant to warrant refusal on those grounds.  The Head of Area Planning 
recommended a further condition requiring details of the barrier arrangement 
which was accepted. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended subject to additional 
conditions for submission of further details of disabled access and barrier 
arrangement. 
 
Note: In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice Councillor Aden could 
not vote on this application as he was not present throughout the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
 

8. 280 Watford Road, Harrow, HA1 3TZ (Ref.12/2110) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Submission of details pursuant to Condition 3 (laying of topsoil and grass); 
Condition 4 (details of landscaping) and Condition 6 (parking management plan) of 
planning permission dated 22/12/2006 (LPA Ref: 06/0768) for the creation of an 
overflow car-park and a grassed area for special-events parking. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning consent. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 
 

9. 280 Watford Road, Harrow, HA1 3TZ (Ref.12/0316) 
 
PROPOSAL: Internal and external works to the existing golf centre building to 
enable part of the ground floor to be used as a cafe. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Robin Harper an objector stated that the application would not constitute an 
acceptable use in Metropolitan Open Land (MOL).  He added that under the 
current lease agreement with Playgolf Northwick Park Ltd, the operators of the 
existing restaurant had exclusive rights to be the sole caterers in respect of the 
application building and that no other caterers would be permitted to use any part 
of the building.  He continued that as there were existing informal dinning facilities 
on the premises to serve the needs of the primary use, the additional café was not 
necessary and would be contrary to the development policies seeking to protect 
Metropolitan Open Land under policy OS2. 
 
Mr Harper also submitted that the proposals would inevitably generate some 
additional parking demand from passing trade which could not be accommodated 
within the existing car parking provision.  This would result in further inappropriate 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 

overspill parking on the access road contrary to highway safety and would detract 
from the character and visual quality of the MOL. 
 
Mr Murray Ross the applicant’s agent stated that the proposal which accorded with 
the development plan policies of the Council would not impact on the MOL.  He 
expressed a view that the existing restaurant was not suited to better provide the 
range of services required by the users of the golf club. Mr Ross urged member
[...]
���
��������� 
���������
������������������
�������� �����
�	�����
�������	���������
��
����������������������
���

���	
	���

���������������������
������������
��	�
����4 5�����������������������������
�� 
���������
�������������/��

�"�����������
��
 �������
����A������	��������������������������������
���
��
�������������#����)��
������
����8� �
���������
 ��������������

�� ���D�����
������������
�������� 
���������
����������������

��������	
�������
7������
��

�
�

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2012
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 61 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4QR (Ref. 12/2465)
	4 The Crest Boys' Academy, Crest Road, London, NW2 7SN (Ref. 12/2310)
	5 Garages rear of 77-80, Riverside Gardens, Wembley (Ref. 12/1301)
	6 128 Windermere Avenue, Wembley, HA9 8RB (Ref. 12/1667)
	7 First Central, Coronation Road/Lakeside Avenue, Park Royal, NW10 (Ref. 12/2380)
	8 Planning Appeals 1- 31 October 2012
	8.2 Received ENFORCEMENT appeals between 2 dates
	8.3 Decided PLANNING appeals between 2 dates
	8.4 Decided ENFORCEMENT Appeal between 2 dates
	8.5 Selected decisions PLANNING appeals between 2 dates
	8.6 Selected decisions ENFORCEMENT appeals between 2 dates
	8.7 Copies of selected appeals




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 21 November 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Aden, Baker, Cummins, 
Hashmi, RS Patel and Krupa Sheth 
 
Also present:  Councillors Brown and HB Patel.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John, CJ Patel and Singh. 
 
 
1. Declarations of pecuniary interests 

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2012 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2012 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. 61 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4QR (Ref. 12/2465) 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from Wine Bar (A4) to Restaurant/Hot Food Take 
Away (A3/A5) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning consent. 
 
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning informed the Committee about additional 
information submitted by the applicant on the extraction/ventilation system, noise 
insulation and noise and disturbance.  He also provided the following responses to 
other matters raised by the applicant: 
 
The plan did not show the location of the new ventilation system and did not 
provide any idea as to the specification of the ventilation unit to enable an 
assessment to be made. The location of the flue for the existing ventilation unit 
outside a habitable room was considered unacceptable and as such replacement 
of this flue in the same location would still be unacceptable. 
 
In respect of noise insulation, he stated that as there was a residential unit located 
above the premises, the applicant was required to provide information to 
demonstrate that existing levels of insulation would be adequate to protect the 
amenity of residents. He referred to the hours of operation until 02:00 hours all 
week and added that whilst an earlier closing time would assist in reducing the 



 
 

 
 
 

2 

impact on the amenity of nearby residents in terms of noise and disturbance, 
reduced hours alone would not be sufficient to the alleviate concerns amplified in 
the report. In addition, further detail had not been provided regarding the 
management of the premises given the specific circumstances relating to the 
previous management issues of the site.  The Head of Area Planning therefore 
reiterated the recommendation for refusal.  
 
Mrs Rochelle Berger objected to the proposed change of use on grounds of noise 
nuisance from the vehicles, the clients, amplified music and dance all of which 
were in breach of planning conditions.  She added that although the applicant was 
required to maintain CCTV films for 31 days and make them available to police 
licensing officers on demand, he had consistently failed to do so.  Mrs Berger 
expressed a view that the application was a ploy by the applicant to resume the 
operations of the notorious NW wine bar 
 
The Head of Area Planning added that the police had expressed concerns about 
the proposal and reiterated the recommendation for refusal for reasons set out in 
the main and supplementary reports. 
 
DECISION: Refused as recommended. 
 

4. The Crest Boys' Academy, Crest Road, London, NW2 7SN (Ref. 12/2310) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Variation of condition 3 (development to be carried out in accordance with 
approved plans and documents) of full planning permission 11/1698 dated 
19/10/2011 (as varied by planning permission 11/3393 dated 15/03/2012 for 
phased development comprising enabling works including demolition of existing 
temporary structures, formation of new access road from Dollis Hill Lane and car 
park (44 spaces), erection of temporary school accommodation (2.5 year 
permission); Phase 1: erection of new school buildings comprising four no. four- to 
six-storey blocks with four-storey linking structures, associated hard and soft 
landscaping works and car park providing 61 spaces (6 accessible spaces), 238 
no. cycle spaces, internal service road from Crest Road, grading, cutting and filling 
of ground, provision of building mounted mobile telephone antennae; and Phase 2: 
demolition of permanent school buildings, associated hard and soft landscaping 
works including one no. Multi Use Games Areas and one no. all-weather pitch with 
floodlighting (as amended by plans received 31/08/11) to allow minor material 
amendments to Condition 3 
(i) remove all rooftop teaching areas 
(ii) add rooftop photovoltaic panels 
(iii) addition of Combined Heat and Power (CHP) boiler 
(iv) removal of stair and lift access and thus reduction in height of part of 
Blocks 1, 2 and 3 
(v) removal of sixth form social area on Block 2 and increase in height to 
reduction in height of Block 2 
(vi) increase in height of Pod 1 between Blocks 1 and 2 
(vii) make changes to the pods' footprint and position of external doors 
(viii) reduce the width of Block 3 by 1.3m 
(ix) alter the landscaping following the above changes in (vii) and (viii) 



 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning to 
approve the application subject to consideration of comments received form the 
Greater London Authority and any associated conditions. 
 
The Head of Area Planning informed members that following comments received 
from Environmental Health Officers regarding the proposed changes to the 
sustainability measures in particular the inclusion of CHP, a further condition (38) 
as set out in the tabled supplementary report had been imposed.  This would 
require the applicant to submit further detail regarding the specification of 
equipment proposed and ensure that there were no significant environmental 
impacts. He also highlighted the comments and any conditions being awaited from 
the GLA. 
 
DECISION: Granted delegated authority as recommended. 
 
 

5. Garages rear of 77-80, Riverside Gardens, Wembley (Ref. 12/1301) 
 
PROPOSAL:   
Demolition of a block of ten garages and the erection of a three storey building 
comprising 5 flats (1 x 1-bed, 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed) including new landscaping, 
refuse and recycling storage, cycle storage and the provision of 5 off-street car 
parking spaces. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement and delegate authority to the 
Head of Area Planning, or other duly authorised person, to agree the exact terms 
thereof on advice from the Director of Legal and Procurement.  If the applicant fails 
to demonstrate the ability to provide for the s106 terms and meet the policies of 
the Unitary Development Plan, Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document by concluding an agreement 
within an appropriate timescale, to delegate authority to the Head of Area 
Planning, or other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission. 
 
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager stated that as a result of some of the 
issues raised at the site visit the applicant has agreed an additional payment of 
£5,000 as part of the Section 106 legal agreement to address the issue of fly 
tipping into river Brent. He then informed members about amendments to 
conditions 6 and 7 and the deletion of condition 15. 
 
In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Daniel Brown, 
ward member, stated that he had been approached by some of the local residents. 
Councillor Brown informed members that the garages existed to alleviate the 
heavy parking in the area adding that the five off street parking spaces provided 
for the development would not be adequate to address the parking situation.  He 
also drew members’ attention to the list of objections set out in the consultation 
section of the main report.   
 



 
 

 
 
 

4 

Mr Martin Evans, the applicant’s agent stated that the provision of five parking 
spaces had been arrived at as a result extensive discussions with transportation 
officers who considered the provision acceptable.  He continued that the applicant 
had given a 1metre strip of land to the Council to alleviate parking issues as well 
as to prevent possible obstruction to emergency services vehicles.  Mr Evans 
added that the demolition of the garages and their replacement with sustainable 
residential buildings would prevent fly tipping and other undesirable activities on 
the site. 
 
In response to the Chair’s enquiry on outlook, Mr Evans submitted that as a 
triangular shaped site, it would be difficult to provide a pitched roof and in his view, 
flat roof was the best way forward.  He added that amenity space and parking 
provisions complied with the Council’s standards and UDP policies. 
 
Councillor Daly asked officers to clarify whether there would be loss of on-street 
parking as a result of the development.  Neil McClellan responded that the 5 
parking spaces proposed was considered acceptable based on UDP parking 
standards.  He reiterated that the extra one metre provided by the applicant would 
ease on-street parking and vehicle movements and added that highways officers 
were satisfied with the arrangements.  Neil McClellan added that the proposal 
offered amenity spaces in excess of acceptable minimum standards. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended subject to the deletion 
of condition 16 and amendments to conditions 6 and 7. 
 
 

6. 128 Windermere Avenue, Wembley, HA9 8RB (Ref. 12/1667) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Change of use of existing mini cab office (Sui Generis) to Islamic Culture and 
Education Community Centre (Use Class D1) (re-submission following withdrawal 
of previous application Ref: 11/1590). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning consent. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report Steve Weeks updated members 
that officers had established (on 21/11/12) that the applicants had not served the 
correct notices to leaseholders and all those with an interest in any part of the land 
or building to which the application related. This was despite earlier assurances 
being made that this would be done before the date of the meeting. He continued 
that subsequent to this, legal opinion was sought and the advice was that the 
application should be deferred from Committee to allow further time for the correct 
serving of notices to be carried out.  The Head of Area Planning read out only that 
part of the supplementary which recommended deferral. 
 
In agreeing the recommendation the Chair confirmed that there be no further 
discussion on the application as it was not being considered and would be 
reported  after the applicant had carried out the statutory consultation under the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure (England) 
Order 2010.  



 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
DECISION: Deferred to allow the applicant to carry out statutory consultation with 
and notices to leaseholders and all those with an interest in the land. 
 

7. First Central, Coronation Road/Lakeside Avenue, Park Royal, NW10 (Ref. 
12/2380) 
 
PROPOSAL:   
Reserved matters application for the erection of a 9 storey residential building 
comprising 138 flats (Block C of outline planning permission granted 28 March 
2012). Matters to be considered in the reserved matters application are the 
appearance and landscaping of Block C only. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning consent. 
 
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager in reference to the tabled supplementary 
report informed members about concerns expressed by the owner of the adjoining 
site, SEGRO, that that residential development on the First Central site may 
prejudice the future development and operation of its site. Members heard that 
SEGRO was also concerned that the noise assessment carried out in support of 
the revised First Central Masterplan did not properly consider the potential noise 
that could be generated by a future business park operating on the opposite side 
of Lakeside Way.  
 
In responding to the above the Area Planning Manager stated that both the 
Council's Environmental Health Office and Catalyst Housing's own consultants 
were confident that the existing noise mitigation condition attached to the outline 
planning permission for the First Central Scheme would be sufficient to protect the 
amenities of future occupiers of block C. Additionally, Catalyst's consultants were 
currently re-running the noise study to review the potential noise impact from the 
various development options for SEGRO's site.  As the noise study had not been 
completed at the time of writing the supplementary report he requested that final 
approval of the reserved matters be delegated to the Head of Area Planning, 
including a review of the possible noise impact associated with the SEGRO site. 
He added that although the applicants had not submitted a revised noise report at 
the time of writing the report, advice from the Environment and Protection Team 
gave a high level of confidence that this would be adequately addressed. 
 
Mr John Haston speaking on behalf of West Twyford Residents Association 
(WTRA) objected to the proposed development on the following grounds; 
 
1. More information would be required on the elevational treatment of Block C 

as the current information was inadequate  
 

2. Residents were not aware of the measures that would be put in place to 
stop satellite dishes, bikes and washing appearing on balconies. 

 
3. None of the sectional elevations showed the Energy Centre which in his 

opinion would have to be built in parallel with Block C to provide heat and 



 
 

 
 
 

6 

power for the block if the centre was to be the energy source. Residents 
also questioned the height and closeness to Block C. 

 
4. The responsibility for proper upkeep of the grassed areas to a standard 

suitable for all had not been established. 
 

5. Car parking spaces were limited and there was no indication as to the 
provision of additional spaces for parking overspill for an application of this 
magnitude.  

 
6. Security concerns expressed by residents in respect of lighting columns, 

camera positions and security gates had not been shown on the 
landscaping drawings.  Mr Haston added that gated communities felt more 
secure and created better environment for residents.  He circulated 
photographs in support. 

 
Mr Ben Riddle in objecting to the application on behalf of residents of 1st Central 
stated that they were not against the principle of development on the site or the 
need for shared ownership and social housing. However, they were completely 
against the idea of concentrating the social housing and shared ownership out of 
sight from the other 3 proposed properties and instead into one corner which was 
already overpopulated by residents in social housing. He added that this would not 
only be contrary to Brent’s policy of pepper potting social housing but would also 
create huge anti-social problems including crime and harassment.  
 
In responding to the issues raised, the Area Planning Manager stated that 
landscaping and elevational treatment complied with standards and policies.  He 
added that conditions had already been imposed on boundary treatment and the 
location of the satellite dish.  Members also heard that the issue of concentration 
had been raised and addressed at the outline stage of the application.  
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended. 
 

8. Planning Appeals 1- 31 October 2012 
 
Noted. 
 

9. Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 12 December 2012 at 7:00pm. 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:05pm 
 
KETAN SHETH 
Chair 


